
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 30 December 2022 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  . 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via 
the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
MEMBERS 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Susan Wise (Chair) 
Councillor Yemisi Anifowose (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Stephen Hayes 
Councillor Edison Huynh 
Councillor Mark Jackson 
Councillor Eva Kestner 
Councillor Liam Shrivastava 
Councillor Luke Warner 

 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.   
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   16 Hatcham Park Road London, SE14 5QD 
 

13 - 40 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 29 November 
and 21 December 2022 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 10 January 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 29 November and 21 December 2022. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2022 and held remotely at 
7.00pm. 

 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair), Councillor Anifowose (Vice Chair), Councillors Howard, 
Huynh, Kestner, Warner 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Brown, Hayes, Jackson, 
Shrivastava 

 

Also Present 
 

Richard Lockett - Safer Communities Senior Officer 
Angela Mullin-Murrell - Crime Enforcement and Regulations Officer Matt 
Lewin (Counsel) – Legal Advisor 
Claudette Minott – Committee Officer 

 
 

Silks 177 – 181 Rushey Green Catford SE6 4BD 
 

Applicant - Metropolitan Police 
 

PC Sam Bobb – Police Licensing Officer Mark 
O’Brien O’Reilly – Legal Representative 

 
Respondent 

 
David Dadds – Legal Representative 
Adrian Studd – Witness 
Obiajula Egwenue – Premises Licence Holder (PLH) 

 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 27 
October 2022, 7 November 2022 and 10 November be confirmed as an accurate 
record, and signed. 

 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

None. 
 

3 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Public Document Pack

Page 2



The Chair advised all parties that the hearing should be held in public. 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public should not be excluded from the 
hearing for the following item of business: 

 

4. Silks 177 – 181 Rushey Green Catford SE6 4BD 
 

4.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced 
those present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the hearing. She 
then invited the Safer Communities Senior Officer to introduce the application. 

 
Licensing Officer 

 

4.2 The Licensing Officer advised that members were being asked to consider an 
application for a summary review of the premises licence for Silks 177 – 181 
Rushey Green Catford SE6 4BD. He outlined the application and said that 
one representation had been received from interested parties in support of the 
Applicant. 

 
Legal advisor 

 

4.3 Mr Lewin outlined the options open to members of the Committee having 
considered all the evidence presented to them and when making their 
decision. 

 
Applicant 

 

4.4 The applicant’s Legal Representative, Mr O’Brien O’Reilly, was allowed 15 
minutes to address the Committee. Mr O’Brien O’Reilly outlined the 
application history of the premises and the decisions made by the Committee, 
noting the violent incidents that had occurred on and within close proximity to 
the premises. Mr O’Brien O’Reilly noted consequent concerns with regard to 
the Designated Premises Supervisor’s (DPS) management of the premises, 
referencing the closed circuit television (CCTV) footage provided to the 
Committee. Mr O’Brien O’Reilly recommended that, based on the evidence 
submitted, the Committee revoke the premises licence. 

 
4.5 At this point, Mr Dadds, Legal Representative for the respondent, informed 

the Committee that he had not received the Applicant’s witness statement. 
Members and Officers searched through their emails and confirmed they had 
received the Applicant’s witness statement and that it had also been sent to 
Mr Dadds. Mr Dadds located the witness statement and requested a brief 
adjournment to study its contents. The Chair agreed that Mr Dadds could take 
10 minutes to review the Applicant’s witness statement. 

 
4.6 The meeting was adjourned 7.43pm. The meeting was reconvened at 

7.53pm. The reconvened meeting was confirmed as quorate. 
 

4.7 Mr O’Brien O’Reilly was allowed to continue to address the Committee. He 
discussed the evidence submitted as outlined in his report, highlighting what 

Page 3



he saw as the management failings of the Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS), including the CCTV footage provided by the Applicant, the Respondent’s 
clients not calling the police to attend the incident, the allegation of a sexual 
assault on the premises, th
[...]
f alcohol 
on the premises ; and 

 What the solution might be. 
 

4.25 Mr Dadds advised the Committee that incidents that the DPS had managed 
were seen in a positive light. He noted that incidents do occur at licensed 
premises and informed the Committee that 14 doormen and 2 stewards were 
employed on the premises. It was advised that the DPS would continue to 
review security measures. Mr Dadds stated that all recommendations made 
in the Applicant’s review of the premises, had been undertaken, except the 
reduction of the establishments hours of operation. 

 
4.26 Councillor Warner enquired whether a reduction in the establishments’ hours 

of operation would help with regard to security. 
 
4.27 Mr Dadds advised that the security to the incident was appropriate and a 

review was required of the frequency and occurrences of incidents on the 

Page 5



premises, hence the expectation of engagement with the Applicant. In addition the 
use of Club Scan was expected to be used by the Applicant as a mitigation 
measure to assist the Respondents clients’ tackle crime in order to keep customers 
safer. 

 

4.28 Mr Dadds informed the Committee that the DPS’ reaction to the incident 
under consideration had been fast with regard to calling the police and first aid 
administration to the patrons involved. 

 

4.29 Mr Dadds stated the intention of the DPS was to minimise the frequency of 
incidents on the premises via partnership with the Applicant. 

 
4.30 Councillor Kestner stated that there was a need for partnership and support 

between the Applicant and the Respondent’s clients, in order to reach 
licensing objectives. Councillor Kestner enquired about what steps needed to 
be taken to achieve this. 

 
4.31 Mr Dadds informed the Committee that the requirement was, with regard to 

each incident, for the Applicant to highlight issues with the premises and offer 
solutions. Examples given included a parked car near to the premises or 
sharing intelligence abou
[...]
.43 Mr Dadds advised the Committee that the Applicant had decided to take the 

opportunity to close the premises, because their application to have the 
premises license revoked had been challenged. 

 
4.44 The Committee was informed by Mr Dadds that the incident was not as 

serious as described by the Applicant and was dealt with robustly by the DPS. 
He questioned why, if it were serious, had it not been investigated by the 
Applicant? 

 
4.45 Mr Dadds also noted that the local authority did not join the review and 

requested that the Committee not be biased against his client and allow the 
appeal to be heard in court. 

 
4.46 Mr Dadds suggested that perhaps the slight reduction in the premises hours 

of operation could be applied, as all the other steps requested by the 
Applicant in their review had been undertaken. 

 

4.47 The Chair concluded the Part 1 proceedings of the meeting by seeking 
confirmation that all Members had been present throughout the submissions 
and heard all evidence. Members confirmed this. 

 
4.49 The Legal Representative advised that consideration and a decision with 

regard to the interim steps would also form part of the final decision. 
The final decision would be supplied the next working day to the 
Respondent’s client. 

 

4.50 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the 

Page 7



 

 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information: 

 

4.51 Silks 177 – 181 Rushey Green Catford SE6 4BD 
 

The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of 
the meeting: 

 

4.52 The Committee Members, Officers, the Applicant and Respondent 
watched a video CCTV recording of an incident that took place outside 
of the premises under consideration at the meeting that was 
underway. 

 
4.53 Decision: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

(1) That the conditions of the premises licence be modified as follows: 
 

(a) the opening hours of the premises shall be 11.00-01.00 
Monday- Sunday; 

(b) plays, live music, recorded music, late night refreshment and 
alcohol for consumption on/off the premises shall all cease by 
00.00 Monday- Sunday; 

(c) no seasonal variations. 
 

(2) That a further condition will be added to the licence as follows: 
 

(a) the PLH shall adopt and implement a policy for managing the 
dispersal of customers leaving the Premises by 16 December 
2022. 

 
(3) That the interim step of suspension is replaced by the above 

modifications to the premises licence. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.54 pm 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 10 January 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive  

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gai
[...]
ed to charitable 
purposes, or whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or 
policy, including any political party 

(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an estimated 
value of at least £25. 

Page 10



  

5. Non registerable interests 

5.1. Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be likely to 
affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate more than it 
would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is not required 
to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for example a matter concerning 
the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

6. Declaration and impact of interest on members’ participation 

6.1. Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 
meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable in
[...]
you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 12



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The last day for representations was 15th December 2022. 

1. Summary 

1.1. The following activities were applied for by the applicant: 

1.2. Particulars of Application 

The application proposes the following activities:  

 
Supply of Alcohol for consumption OFF the premises (delivery only) 
19:00 – 03:00 Monday 

Report title: 16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 

Date: 10 January 2023 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected:  New Cross 

Contributors: Community Services – Safer Communities Service 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by Mr Dean Ekaragha for the 
premises at 16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14. 

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

19:00 – 03:00 Tuesday 
19:00 – 03:00 Wednesday 
19:00 – 03:00 Thursday 
19:00 – 03:00 Friday 
19:00 – 03:00 Saturday 
19:00 – 03:00 Sunday 
 
Late Night Refreshment (delivery only) 
23:00 – 03:00 Monday 
23:00 – 03:00 Tuesday 
23:00 – 03:00 Wednesday 
23:00 – 03:00 Thursday 
23:00 – 03:00 Friday 
23:00 – 03:00 Saturday 
23:00 – 03:00 Sunday 

 
1.3. Two representations have been received, from the Metropolitan Police as well as the 

premises landlord on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance.  

1.4. The representations received have been examined by Officers and are not considered 
to be vexatious or frivolous. The representations were received within the specified 
time. 

1.5. Conditions have been suggested by the Licensing Authority and accepted by the 
applicant.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 

should be submitted to the court within 21 days of the date of the decision letter. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives at all times, 
which includes the following: 

 Protection of Children from Harm 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Prevention of Public Nuisnace 

 Public Safety 

3.2. Members should also have regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2020-25. 

Page 14

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3.3. Decisions made will link in with the following objectives under the Council’s Corporate 
Stategy – Building an Inclusive Local Economy and Building Safer Communities.  

4. Financial implications  

4.1. Applicants have the 
[...]
s the 
property of One Housing Group Housing Association.  It is a house which has been 
split into a few flats to allow vulnerable adults to develop their independent living.  
Additionally, it is part of a Supported Housing scheme, used to house those deemed 
vulnerable.  It is a terraced house on a street which has limited parking.  Deliveries 
would require motor vehicles and riders on mopeds to park up, wait for orders to be 
brought to them at the front door of the shared house before being delivered. 
Hatcham Park Road is a busy road with limited parking. The noise from the motor 
vehicles and the noise from people constantly visiting a residential house would be 
considerable. This would undoubtedly cause the occupants of the rest of the house 
nuisance, inconvenience and potentially anxiety and worry.  In addition to this the 
residents of the neighbouring houses and others living in the narrow street would 
suffer from noise nuisance and annoyance with these comings and goings along the 
street during unsociable hours of the night into the early hours of the morning every 
day. 
   
 

Page 36



Police Licensing are aware that the premises which has been let to the applicant is 
for residential use only.  The terms of the Licence Agreement state that he is not 
permitted to register or run a business from his room or any other part of this building 
and that running this or any other business from the premises would be a Breach of 
the Licence Agreement.  
 
Police Licensing acknowledge that all options are open to committee, but the 
application for this premises licence cannot be supported by Police.  Police Licensing 
would strongly recommend that this application be denied, but should the applicant 
wish to reapply Police licencing would be happy to assist in the preparation.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Sam Bobb – South East BCU Police Licensing Officer 
 
 

Page 37



Objection received from the Landlord. 

 

  

I write on behalf of the landlord, One Housing Group regarding an application for a Premises Licence 

for Room 1, 6 Hatcham Park Road to be used for online sales of alcohol and refreshments.  

  

We strongly object to this application for the following reasons: 

 The premises is a Supported Housing scheme, used to house those deemed vulnerable. 

 The room let to Dean EKARAGHA is for residential use only. 

 Dean EKARAGHA occupies Room 1 on a Licence Agreement and is not permitted to register 
or run a business from his room or any other part of this building.  The Licence Agreement 
states: 

 

  

Running this or any other business from the premises would be a Breach of the licence agreement. 

  

I can confirm that One Housing is objecting to this aapplication for a Premises Licence on grounds of 

Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 

Page 38



Conditions produced by Safer Communities Service and agreed by the applicant. 
 
1. The premises shall install security by way of locks and keep any area where the 
storage or alcohol for sales will be kept. This area must be kept secure at all times and 
when owners/ staff away from the storage area it is not to be left unattended or 
unlocked.   
 
2. No customers must visit, purchase or consume alcohol on site or where the alcohol 
is stored.  
 
3. All staff engaged in sales of alcohol must be trained and a training log must be kept 
showing the staff selling has been trained. This training must be refreshed every 6 
months to ensure staff are current and up to date with training. This must reflect in the 
staff training log and dated when training was last conducted. DPS/ Personal Licence 
holder must sign to endorse/ date that training completed. 
  
4. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an 
authorised officer of the Council or the Police. The incident log will record the following:  
(a) All crimes reported to the venue  
(b) All ejections of patrons  
(c) Any complaints received, neighbours or custo
[...]
ossible. All delivery drivers must not 
leave their engines running whilst waiting for their alcohol/refreshment, orders nor 
must they congregate on the road outside the premises. 
 
12. The premises must ensure that noise generating activity in relation to the provision 
of hot food, and noise from deliveries to the premise, takes place between the hours 
of 8am and 7pm, so as not to cause a disturbance to local residents. 
 
13. No super-strength beer, lagers, ciders or spirit mixtures of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by 
volume) or above shall be sold at the premises, except for premium beers and ciders 
supplied in glass bottles. 
 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 29/11/2022 Licensing Committee
	Minutes


	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 16 Hatcham Park Road London, SE14 5QD
	16 Hatcham Park Road - Application
	Police objection
	Objection received from the Landlord
	Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 10 JANUARY 2023 at 7pm and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Brown, Hayes, 
Jackson, Kestner and Shrivastava. 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Huynh, Howard and Warner. 
 

Also Present 
 

Matt Lewin – Counsel – Legal advisor 
Richard Lockett – Safer Communities Service Senior Licensing Officer 
 

 
16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 

 
Applicant - not present 
 
Respondents 
 
P.C Bobb - Police 
Melanie Khan - One housing 
 
 

1.      Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
29 November 2022 be confirmed and signed.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022 be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Shrivastava said that 16 Hatcham Park Road was in his ward but did 
not make a declaration of interest.  
 

3.       16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 
 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Senior Licensing Officer to introduce the application. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 Introduction 
 
3.2     Mr Lockett said that this application was being held in relation to representations 

received in respect of an application for a new premises licence for 16 Hatcham 
Park Road, SE14 5QD which was a residential road. The applicant lived at this 
address. 

 
3.3 Mr Lockett outlined the application. He said that two representations had been 

received from the Metropolitan Police and the landlords of the property. Conditions 
had been agreed between the applicant and the local authority and had been 
included in the agenda. 

 
3.4 Mr Lockett then outlined the options available to members under the licensing 

objectives, when making their decision.  
 
 Applicant   
 
3.5 Members were informed that the applicant was not present. 
 
 Representation 
 
3.6 P.C Bobb spoke on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. He said that the Police 

objected to the application under the licensing objective of the presentation of 
public nuisance. 

 
3.7 16 Hatcham Park Road was a 3 roomed house that accommodated vulnerable 

adults. If the application was granted, the applicant would be able to sell online 
alcohol from 7am until 3am 7 days a week. Customers would not attend the 
Premises, but deliveries would be made to and from these Premises. P.C Bobb 
said that the noise from these vehicles would cause a noise nuisance for other 
residents in the property and it could also affect their mental health. The noise 
caused by the delivery drivers would also affect all the residents in the road 

 
3.8 Hatcham Park Road is located approximately 200 metres away from New Cross 

Road and is a one-way street at this section of the road. In an effort to deliver 
goods and drive away quickly, P.C Bobb suggested that delivery drivers could 
drive the wrong way back down this one-way street. This would cause road traffic 
accidents. There were very few parking spaces in the road and delivery cars, or 
vans would need to double park during delivery and other vehicles would be 
unable to pass down this narrow road.  

 
3.9  P.C Bobb recommended that the application be refused. If the applicant wished to 

re-apply, Licensing Police would assist with the application. 
 
3.10 Ms Khan, representing One Housing addressed the Committee. She said that this 

Housing Association objected to the application because vulnerable residents lived 
in the property. They were recovering from health issues, and the presence of 
alcohol would be counterproductive to the work undertaken by the customer, and 
care team over many years. Substance misuse had been identified as one of the 
main triggers for relapse in vulnerable people.  



 

 
 
 

3 

 
3.11 Ms Khan said that the application was in breach of the tenancy which prevents the 

running of a business from the property.  
 
3.12 Councillor Hayes asked whether the applicant had been advised that he should 

not run a business from the property. Ms Khan confirmed that this would have 
been explained when the tenant signed the tenancy agreement.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
3.13 Both objectors applauded the applicant for attempting to improve themselves and 

run their own business. However, it was not appropriate for a business to be run 
from this property. 

 
3.14 Members confirmed that they had been present throughout the meeting and had 

not lost connection.  
 

3.15 A decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She thanked all parties 
for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3. 16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 
 

 The application for a new premises licence was REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 

  

 The Premises is a residential property in a residential area. If licensed, it 
would attract frequent traffic until 3am every night of the week which would clearly 
cause disturbance to occupiers of the sheltered housing scheme and other 
neighbouring properties, at a sensitive time of the night. 
 

 As well as being in a residential area, the Premises was part of a supported 
housing scheme. The Committee did not think that running an alcohol-focussed 
business in this environment would be appropriate, and could potentially put 
vulnerable adults at risk, contrary to the public safety licensing objective.  

 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

. 
The meeting ended at 7.10pm 

 
 

 Chair  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 


